

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-0014

**DOLLY INVESTMENTS, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

vs.

**MMG SIOUX CITY, LLC, DALE MAXFIELD and MAXFIELD
MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC,
Defendant-Appellees.**

APPEAL FROM THE WOODBURY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

**THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. NEARY
PRESIDING JUDGE**

APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW

**JACOB B. NATWICK, IOWA #AT0010523
ZACK A. MARTIN, IOWA #AT0014476
Heidman Law Firm, P.L.L.C.
1128 Historic Fourth Street
P.O. Box 3086
Sioux City, Iowa 51102-3086
(712) 255-8838 - telephone
(712) 258-6714 - telefax
E-mail: Jacob.Natwick@heidmanlaw.com
Zack.Martin@heidmanlaw.com**

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
DOLLY INVESTMENTS, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

TABLE OF CONTENTS3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE REQUEST FOR FURTHER REVIEW12

 I. The Court of Appeals erred when holding that the nonpayment of rent cannot be a material breach until after the notice and cure period has passed.12

 II. Because MMG was the first party to breach the lease, the October 14, 2020 ruling of the District Court should be restored.17

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE23

CERTIFICATE OF FILING24

PROOF OF SERVICE25

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<i>Alliance Metals, Inc., of Atlanta v. Hinely Indus., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 2000)	12, 13, 14, 21
<i>Beck v. Trovato</i> , 150 N.W.2d 657 (Iowa 1967)	18
<i>Bolon v. Pennington</i> , 432 P.2d 274 (Ariz. App. Ct. 1967)	18
<i>Camalier & Buckley, Inc. v. Sandoz & Lamberton, Inc.</i> , 667 A.2d 822 (D.C. 1995)	17
<i>Elliott v. S. Isle Food Corp.</i> , 506 A.2d 147 (Conn. App. Ct. 1986)	17
<i>Kiriakides v. United Artists Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 440 S.E.2d 364 (S.C. 1994)	18
<i>Matrix Grp. Ltd., Inc. v. Rawlings Sporting Goods Co.</i> , 477 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2007)	11, 12, 13, 14, 21
<i>Rubloff CB Machesney, LLC v. World Novelties, Inc.</i> , 844 N.E.2d 462 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006)	17, 18
<i>Van Oort Constr. Co. v. Nuckoll's Concrete Serv., Inc.</i> , 599 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1999)	12, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103	5, 6, 7
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 241 (1981)	13, 16, 17, 19, 20
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 242 (1981)	16, 20
